
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Modifying ConsoHdated Healthy O'odham Promotion Program FY 2007 Budget 

(October 1. 2006 - September 10. 2007)) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-712 

WHEREAS. 	 the TohonoO'odham Nationreceivesa SpecialDiabetesProgramsfor Indiansgrant 

through FY 2009 with a base budget of $1,929.827.00 and carryover funding of 

$1,529,100.56 for a total budget of$5,458.927.56; and 

WHEREAS, 	 by Resolution Number 99-149. the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll approved 

the establishmentoftheCommunityBased Diabetes Prevention Program, funded 

by the Special Diabetes Programs for Indians, authorized by the Balanced Budget 

Act of1997; and 

WHEREAS, 	 byResolution Number2000-182, the Tohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncllapproved 

the name change of the Community Based Diabetes Prevention Program to the 

Healthy O'odham Promotion Program; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odhamDepartmentofHuman Services is requesting the Fiscal Year 

2007basebudgetof$I,929,827.00andcarryoverfundingof$l,529,100.56foratotal 

budget of$5,458,927.56. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative ConncD: 

1. 	 Approves the Division of Health Promotion Program Fiscal Year 2007 base 

budget of $1,929,827.00 and carryover funding of $1,529,100.56 for a total 

budget of$5,458,927.56. 

2. 	 Approves the addition ofthe project administrator position with salary and 

fringe benefits retroactive to October 1,2006. 

1. 	 The Tohono O'odham Nation Officials, to wit: the Chairwoman and any 

designated Officialare herebyauthorized to negotiate and execute the grant 

and expend funds associated with this budget. 

Theforegoing Resolution waspassedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councllon the20TH 
• Day 

of OCTOBER, 2006 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.271.8 FORi -0­
AGAINST; 169.0 NOT VOTING; and [01] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
Section 1 (d)(2)&.(t)ofArtlcleVI ofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adoptedbythe 
Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
Secretary - Indian Atrairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act oflune 
18, 1914 (48 Stat. 984). 

http:of$5,458,927.56
http:1,529,100.56
http:1,929,827.00
http:of$5,458,927.56
http:of$5,458.927.56
http:1,529,100.56
http:1,929.827.00


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-732 

(Modifying Consolidated Healthy O'odham Promotion Program FY 2007 Budget (October 1, 2006­
September 30, 2007)) 

Page20fl 


TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

_Q=---,~~\kQ~\--t-...::=.&A:::....:::......JL~~ 
Verlon\U. Jose, L;glslative Chairman 

:;)1 day of {)c1o W ,2006 

ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Acting L glslative Secretary 

~dayof ~ ,2006. 

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the ~J day of Oc:6> b.vV , 2006 at (: 0 Y o'clock, L.M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and willbecome effective 
upon her approval or upon her fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

~~, /0-..Q
ver M:iose, Legislative chaE 

on the1Lday of ,2006O_I~PROVED 
[] DISAPPROVED at II; 0" o'clock, d/ .M. 

VIVIAN JUAN- AUNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-732 

(Modifying Consolidated Healthy O'odham Promotion Program FY 2007 Budget (October 1, 2006­
September 30, 2007)) 

Page30fl 


Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the day of 

_'-'a+M:..;....-'---'-'-~_v___.t 2006, at /131 o'clock, ~.M. 

Lucille Lopez, Acting glslative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 06-732 


ACTION: MODIFYING CONSOLIDATED HEALTHY O'ODHAM PROMOTION PROGRAM FY 2007 BUDGET(OCTOBER 
1, 2006 ­ SEPTEMBER 30, 2007) 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FELICIA NUNEZ 

DATE: OCTOBER 20, 2006 

HOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENT A TIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 x 
310.8 (Vernon 1. Smith) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE X X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
X2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO I. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
2. MICHAEL FLORES(Absent) 96.55 

X 

(Grace Manuel) (present) 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO I. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FA YUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 
X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON** 96.90 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCESB. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2. EVELYNB. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro Lo~ez)
2. DARLEN ANDREW X 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,271.80 -0­ 169.0 [03] 

**PASSED VOTES 


